MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Arraignment Report

Agency Name

o Report Name
v e 8/7/2016 7:06:04AM
o Printed Date Printed Time

ARRAIGNMENT REPORT

e

Created Date : 8/7/2016 S5:51AM

Last Update : 8/7/2016 7:04AM

Incident # . 16-19422
CFS # : 626916
Court Date : 8/8/16

Arrested Location : 921 SAYBROOK RD

Bldg:

Apt:
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

Floor:

Name :

TUCKER, EDWARD CHARLES

Location :
Bldg:

80 HILLSIDE AVE

Apt: Al Flaor:

MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

Arrest Type :
Charge Date :

: Statute Code : 53-21 .
Violation Code : 53-21 - RISK OF INJURY TO CHILD
Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition : BOOKED INTO JAIL
Violation Count : 1 Arrest Type : Taken Into Custody
Charge Date ; 8/7/2016
Statute Code : 53a-102
Violatlon Code : 53a-102 - BURGLARY ZND
Violatlon Code Type ; STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition ;: BOOKED INTO JAIL
Vialation Count : 1 Arrest Type : Taken Into Custody
i Charge Date : 8/7/2016
Statute Code : 53a-117
Violation Code : §3a-117 - CRIMINAL MISCHIEF 3RD
Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcament Disposition ;: BOOKED INTO JAIL
Violation Count; 1 Arrest Type : Taken Into Custody
Charge Date : 8/7/2016 i
Statute Code : 53a-167a
Violation Code : 53a-167a - INTERFERING WITH AN OFFICER NON-ASSAULTIVE
Viglation Code Type : STATE STATUTE . Law Enforcement Disposition ; BOOKED INTO JAIL
Violation Count : 1 . Arrest Type : Taken Into Custody
Charge Date : 8/7/2016
i Statute Code : 53a-61
J Violation Code @ 53a-61 - ASLT 3RD MINGR IN] OR INTENT TO CAUSE IN]
{ Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition : BOOKED INTO JAIL
Violation Count : 1

Taken Into Custody
B/7/2016
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Name : MAGNANQ, EMILIO Duty Assignment :
Role : Asresting Action Date : 8/7/20156 Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

On August 07, 2016 at approximately 0347 hours | was dlspatched to 271 Woodbury Clrcle for what
sounded like a Physical Domestic in progress.

Upon arrival, the door to the apariment had been kicked in and the victim had several facial injuries
including cuts on her forehead, eye, and mouth.

The suspect, Edward Tucker, had fled the scene and was ultimately found hiding in the woods utilizing a K9
track. It was determined through my investigation that Tucker had kicked in the door at the victim's
residence after already striking her in the face earlier in the night. Tucker proceeded to attack the victim
again before fleeing the scene.

Tucker was transported to Middletown Police headquarters where he was read his rights, fingerprinted, and
processed. Tucker was charged with Burglary 3rd Degree (53a-102), Risk of Injury to a Minor (53-21),
Assault 3rd Degree (53a-61), Criminal Mischief 3rd Degree (53a-117) and Interfering with an Officer
{53a-167a).

Tucker was held on a $150,000 surety bond pending his appearance in court at GA9 on Monday August
08, 2016 at 0900 hours.

Nothing further.

Day of%‘f/é

# 753,

/ z (Notalry Public)
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MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Arraignment Report
Agency Name - ’ Report Name
8/7/2016 11:48:28PM
e Printed Date Printed Time
R e

Created Date : 8/7/2016 10:19PM

Last Update : 8/7/2016 11:48PM

Incident # ; 16-18630
CF5 # : 625268
Court Date : 8/B/16

Arrested Locatlon : 644 MAIN ST

Bldg: Apt: Floor:
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

Name : BURCH, KEVIN M

SER ADDRE

LR

Sex: M Race : B Age: 51

Location : 10 GLOVER PL

Bidg: 15T FL{ Apt: Floor:
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

3\'33(

Statute Code : 53a-182

Violation Code | 53a-182 - DISORDERLY CONDUCT THREATENING

Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition : BOOKED INTO JAIL

Arrest Type : Taken Into Custody
Charge Date : 8/7/2016

Violation Count : 1

Statute Code : 53a-61

Viglation Code : 53a-61 - ASLT 3RD MINOR INI OR INTENT TQ CAUSE INJ
Vialation Code Type : STATE STATUTE

Law Enforcement Disposition : BOOKED INTO JAIL
Arrest Typa : Taken Into Custody
Charge Date : 8/7/2016

Violation Count : 1

TR L T
MPLO
i it

ST

Name : ST PETER, ADDISON Duty Assignment :

Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Role : Arresting Action Date : 8/7/2016

P
HraHE

On 8/7/16 at approximateiy 2059 hours Officer Arroyo and 1 were on the scene of a motor v
on Main Street.

One of the operators, Kevin Burch ~  had an outstanding warrant.

I transported Burch to Middletown Police Headquarters for processing. He was photographed and finger
printed. Burch was charged with 53a-61 Assault in the third degree and 53a-182 Disorderly conduct on

UAR #8873325. He was given a court date of 8/8/16 at GA0Z in Middletown and held on a court ordered
$3,500 cash only bond.

Nothing further.
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MIDDLETOWN POLICE Arraignment Report

Bgency Name o Report Name
) 8/8/2016 12:29:39AM
e '”‘%\,\ Printed Date Printed Time
el ~ '
\ Created Date : 8/7/2016 11:10PM
RRAIGN M ENT REPO RV Last Update : 8/8/2016 12:28AM

Incident # : 16-19485
CFS # : 627042

Arrested Location : 19 CONNERY RD

Bldg: . Apt: Floor:

Court Date ; MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

Name : JAMES, CHRISTOPHER Sex: M Race: B Age . 46

Location : 452 WASHINGTON ST

Bldg: Apt: Floor:
MIDDLETOWN, CT

rﬁ%ﬁw
Statute Code : 53a-223b

Violation Code : 53a-223b - CRIM VIOL RESTRAINING ORDER/THREATENING
Violatlon Cade Type : STATE STATUTE

Law Enforcement Disposition : REFERRAL

Violation Count ; 1 Arrest Type : Taken Into Custody

Charge Date : 8/7/2016

Mame : STROUD, JOHN Duty Assignment :

Role : Arresting Action Date : 8/7/2016 Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

e
assisting with an investigation for a

On August 07, 2016 at approximately 2230 hours, | (Officer Stroud) was
separate incident at 28 Connery Road.

During the course of that investigation, Officer Terribile and | made contact with a Christopher James
( who was positively identified by his CT Operators License. Dispatch ran an inquiry of
that license, and stated James had an active arrest warrant for this agency. A hard copy of that warrant was

confirmed to be had at headquarters. James was then placed under arrest for the following violation of the
Connecticut General Statutes:

53a-223b, CRIMINAL VIOLATION OF RESTRAINING ORDER

He was transported to Middletown Police Headquarters where he was processed, fingerprinted, and

photographed under UAR #8873326. He was held in lieu of a $2,500 cash only bond, and is scheduled to
appear at G.A. 09 on August 08, 2016 at 0900 hours.

End of arraignment report.
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MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Arraignment Report
Agency Name Report Name

8/5/2016 10:49:19AM

Printed Date Printed Time
e N Created Date : 8/5/2016 9:29AM
@RRAIG N M ENT RE PO RT Last Update ; 8/5/2016 10:48AM

— — -
——

incident # : 16-19225
CFS # : 626524

Bldg: Apt: Fioor: 4
Court Date : 8/8/2016 MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

Arrested Location : 484 MAIN ST

Location ;: 302 NEWFIELD ST

Bldg: Apt: Floor:
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

Statute Code : 54-169
Violation Code : 54-169 - FUGITIVE ARREST W WARRANT
Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE

Law Enforcement Disposition : BOOKED INTQ JAIL

Violation Count ;: 1 Arrest Type : Taken Into Custody

Charge Date : 8/5/2016

Name ; DIRGA, FREDERICK

Duty Assignment : Detective
Role : Arresting

Action Date : 8/5/2016 Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

[REMARKS g SR e iU mealNe e Sl
On 8/5/2016 at approximately 0825 hours | was dispatched to the Connecticut Depariment of Probation
office on Main Street in Middletown. Dispatch advised that a client, Tarik Shabazz-Alliah (identified by his
probation officer, fingerprints and Connecticut identification card) was in there office and that he had an
extraditable arrest warrant from the Rockbridge County and City of Lexington Sheriff's Office in Virginia for
drug sales. The warrant and extradition were confirmed through dispatch.

Upon my arrival | placed Shabazz-Alliah in custody. He was transporied to the Middletown Police

Department where he was fingerprinted, photographed and processed. He waived his Miranda rights in
writing, but did not make any relevant statements.

I contacted the Sheriff's office and spoke with Mary Beth Moran (phone 540-463-7329). She confirmed that
the warrant was extraditable by the authority of Commonwealth Attorney Chris Billias (phone 540-483-7337
fax 540-463-6628). | confirmed that the original charges were two counts of Sell/Provide Resale of a
Schedule I/ll controlled substance VA code 18.2-248(c) and two counts of Drug Sale on/near School VA
code 18.2-255.2. These offenses are punishable by more than one year in jail.

Shabazz-Alliah was held as a fugitive from justice under CGS 54-169 on a $150,000 surety bond. Heig
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scheduled to appear at GA9 in Middletown on 8/8/2016 at 0900 hours.

%Signature Sworn to and subscribed beforeme
5 23\ Lo [ /7S

ZTA T ot Puoils

This 5~ Day of/y "715/(
ALY -
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MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Arraignment Report
Agency Name Report Name
o mcm s A e — 8/7/2016 5:111:;12AM
m“ ' Printed Date Printed Time
F(’ o Created Date : 8/7/2016 2:13AM
% IGN M ENT RE PO RT Last Update : 8/7/2016 5:11AM
T,

Incident # : 16-19416
CFS # : 626905
Court Date ; 08/08/2016

Arrested Location : 635 S MAIN ST

Bldg: Apt: Floor:
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

Name : CICCARELLO, MICHAEL

Location : 1870 S MAIN ST

Bldg: Apt: Floor:
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

bl
Statute Code : 53a-61

Violation Code : 53a-61 - ASLT 3RD MINOR IN] OR INTENT TO CAUSE TN]
Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE

Law Enforcement Disposition : BOOKED INTO JAIL
Violation Count : 1

Arrest Type : Taken Into Custody
Charge Date : B8/7/2016

S

Name : SCRIVO, KURT

Duty Assignment :
Rale : Arresting

Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Action Date : 8/7/2016

Al CheT

whaefbiécarellog The Ifemale is the
VICTIM and Mr, Ciccarello is the SUSPECT in this incident. Herinafter, the female will be referred to as
Victim 1.

On 08/07/2016 at approximately 0100 hours | responded to the Middiesex Hospital Emergency
Department for a report of a past domestic assault. Upon my arrival [ spoke to a nurse who informed me

that she had just spoken to a patient who reported to her that she had been assauited by her boyfriend and
was awaiting treatment.

| entered the hospital room and spoke to the victim of the alleged assault who explained that she has had a
very fumultuous relationship with her boyfriend Michael. Victim 1 stated that she realiy did not want to report
anything because she was afraid of Michael. She said that she should have had him arrested months ago
but never did. Victim 1 initially said that she did not know Michael's last name however Officer Magnano
remembered from the previous night that Victim 1 had reported that her boyfriend was suicidal.. Officer
Magnano recalled that her boyfriend's name was Michael Ciccarello and Victim 1 confirmed.

Victim 1 stated that after she located Ciccareiio last night, the two of them went to a friend's apartment for
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the night. Victim 1 said that they stayed in the apartment ali day and afternoon. Victim 1 further stated that
during the day, Ciccarello convinced her to give him $300 so that he could purchase drugs. Then later at
approximately 11pm, Victim 1 told Ciccarello that she wanted to go home. Ciccarello began to get
argumentative with her because he wanted her to go to the bar with him and drink but Victim 1 said that she
wanted to go home. Victim 1 said that she told Ciccarello that she would bring him to the bar and they
began to drive. Victim 1 went on to say that they continued to argue on the car ride because Victim 1 kept
telling him that she wanted to go home and she did not want to go out drinking which angered Ciccarello.
Victim 1 stated that during the ride to Matty’s Pub in Middletown, Ciccarello punched her in the side of the
head at least three times with a closed fist. Victim 1 said that she knew he wouldn't stop untii she gave in
so she told him that she would go with him but when they arrived, Victim 1 waited for Ciccarelio to exit the
vehicle and then she drove away and went to the hospital. Victim 1 believed that Ciccarello would stay at

the bar and drink but was unsure where he would go affer closing. Victim 1 did not want to provide a written
statement.

The nurse that was treating Victim 1 said that she did notice some redness on the right side of her head,
behind her ear but nothing serious enough to cause sweliing.

| contacted Headquarters from the hospital and apprised Captain Wallace of the situation. Captain
Wallace sent Sergeant Yepes and other patrol units to Matty’s Pub to attempt to locate Ciccarello. During
their canvass, Sergeant Yepes located Ciccarello walking on South Main Street near the pub. When |
arrived on scene | spoke to Ciccarello who denied any type of altercation between him and Victim 1.
Ciccarelio’s version of the story was very similar to Victim 1 reported except that Ciccarello denied
punching Victim 1. Cicarello said to me that he was a pretty big guy and that if he punched her then she
would have a mark and since she did not have any marks that was proof that he did not touch her.
Ciccarello further defended himself by saying that he and Victim 1 are both crack cocaine users and when
Victim 1 gets high on crack she has a history of making up stories.

Ciccarello was placed under arrest and transported to Middletown Police Headquarters where he was

charged with Assault 3rd, held on a $500.00 surety bond and given the next available court date of
08/08/2016.

According to State Police Records, Ciccarello is a convicted felon with past convictions for the following
charges: Assault 2nd(x2), Larceny 3rd (x2), Larceny 4th, Larceny 5th (x2), Larceny 6th, Tampering with a
Witness, Unlawful Restraint, Hindering Prosecution, Interfering with Police, Credit card Fraud, Breach of
Peace (x2), Criminal Mischief (x2), Possession of Marijuana (x2), Failure to Appear and Probation
Violation (x4). Additionally, according to the Interstate Identification index, Ciccarello has convictions for

Driving While Intoxicated in New York, and Possession of Marijuana, Public Drunkeness, Burglary, and
Probation Violation out of Mississippi.

/\| ‘r' \ignagg_e_?_éo( Sworn to and subscn %egf}n;é % Da of /9’ U7 /é

U\Iotary Pubhc)
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MIDDLETOWN POLICE Arraighment Report

Agency Name T ———— Report Name
. : . o o ~ 8/7/2016 7:05:54PM
- R Printed Date Printad Time

Created Date : 8/7/2016 6:40PM

Last Update : 8/7/2016 6:49PM

——

§

{ Incident # : 16-19456
CF5 # ;. 626976

§ Court Date :

i

Arrested Location : 21 CLINTON AVE

Bldg: Apt: Floor: 1
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

"Tﬁ?&a

Location : 21 CLINTON AVE

Bldg: Apt: Floor: 1
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

BT SR R T d
Statute Code : 53a-182
Vialation Code : 53a-182 - DISORDERLY CONDUCT NO FIGHT/NO THREAT/NO OBSTRUCTING
Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition : SUMMONED
Violation Count ; 1 Arrest Type : Summoned/Cited
Charge Date : Bf7/2016

Name : STROUD, JOHN

Duty Assignment :
Role :  Arrasting Action Date : 8/7/2016 Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

o Ve

On August 07, 2016 at éb}?axiniétgiy 1417 houré, Officer Terribil
the incident location for a reported domestic.

Zeny e ke

e and | (Oﬁcer Stroud) wer: digpatched to

Upon arrival | was met by Cohabitant 1, Cohabitant 2, who was the initial caller, and the Victim. Al three of
those parties resided at that location.

Cohabitant 1 stated the Accused had recently moved out, and returned to that location to gather the rest of
his belongings. Cohabitant 1 said the Accused initiated an argument with her and the above individuals.
Upon inspecting the interior of the residence, she saw the kitchen trash and been thrown around the
kitchen, and Hershey's chocolate syrup had been splattered against the front of her bedroom door.

The Victim corroborated Cohabitant 1's version of the events, saying the kitchen and Cohabitant 1's
bedroom door did not have that mess prior to the Accused's arrival,

The Accused stated he had retured to gather his belongings at the incident location, and got into a verbal

argument with Cohabitant 1, Cohabitant 2, and the Victim. The Accused denied squirting the chocolate
syrup, but admitted to throwing the trash in the kitchen.
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The trash and chocolate syrup did not cause any property damage, but Cohabitant 1 and the Victim stated
it would require effort to clean.

Due to the result of my investigation, the Accused was placed under arrest for the following violation of the
Connecticut General Statutes:

53a-182, DISORDERLY CONDUCT

The Accused was issued Misdemeanor Summons And Complaint #MC 378236, and is scheduled to
appear at G.A. 09 on August 08, 2016 at 0900 hours.

End of arraignment report. J<

i
Sworn to and subscribeg before his z Day of @S} 2oy
St
(Notary Public)
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MIDDLETOWN POLICE Arraignment Report
Agency Name Report Name
R 8/5/2016 9:20:48PM
T i T e e, Printed Date Printed Time
P B Created Date : 8/5/2016 9:15pM
R IGNMENT REPORT Last Update : 8/5/2016 9:20pm
ST AT
BESERIETION

Incident # : 16-19265
CFS # : 626616

Bldg: Apt: HALF Floor: 2
Court Date : 8/8/16 MIDDLETOWN, CT

Arrested Location : 2 GLYNN AVE

Name : MNAGY, JOSEPH

Location : 2 1/2 GLYNN AVE

Bidg: Apt: _ Floor:
MIDDEETOWN, CT 06457

IARRESTIVIE

Violation Code :

53a-182

53a-182 - DISORDERLY CONDUCT THREATENING
Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE

Law Enforcement Disposition ; SUMMONED
Violation Count : I

Arrest Type : Summoned/Cited
Charge Date : 8/5/2016

Statute Code : 533-62

Violation Code : §3a-62 - THREATENING

Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcernent Dispasition : SUMMONED

Arrest Type : Summoned/Cited
Charge Date : 8/5/2016

Violation Count : 1

. T e

: PUORRO, NICHOLAS

Duty Assignment :
! Arresting

Action Date : 8/5/2016 Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

On 8/5/16 at approximately 1636 hours | responded to a walk in complainant of a domestic disput

Upon arrival at headquarters | spoke with victim 1 (hereinafter referred to as V1). V1 explained that Joseph
Nagy, suffers from autism but is functioning however she is his caretaker. She stated he also suffers from
depression and PTSD. Nagy resides with V1 at her residence along with his 7 year old brother.

V1 stated that for the past month Nagy has been refusing to take any and all medication related to his
psychological issues. She stated during that time he had become increasingly violent and threatening
towards her and that he consciously takes these actions. Nagy has been intimidating by blocking
doorways, hovering over his mother, and also saying things to her such as telling her to kill herself. V1
stated that Nagy's behavior fowards her has made her scared and has become so bad that today she told
him she would be moving fo New York and not taking him if he did not start taking his medication again, V1
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stated that this upset Nagy and his behavior escalated during the day to the point that she advised him she
could not care for him and was going to call his biclogical father to come take him.

V1 stated that she took her 7 year old son and her mother into her bedroom. V1 was utilizing mother's cell
phone to call her uncle to discuss the situation and also get Nagy's father's phone number from him which
she did not have. At this time V1 stated Nagy barged into the room, slamming the door. Nagy is
approximately 62" and weighs 240 pounds. He came to the bed where V1 was laying and iaid on top of
her pinning her down. V1 stated she was yelling for Nagy to stop and let her up. Nagy pinned her arms
down and pried the cell phone away from her finger by finger. V1 stated she told Nagy she was going to

call the police. This further upset him due to the fact that Nagy does not like the police due to past
experiences with police.

V1 stated that once Nagy pried the phone away from her he got up and stood in the doorway blocking the
phone. He then stated "If you keep pushing people they can do some scary things to you." V1 stated that
she took the statement as a threat and was exiremely fearful. She believed that Nagy would follow through
and harm her and her family because he was off his medication. V1 stated that Nagy then left the doorway.
She grabbed her other son and fled from the room out of the house. V1 stated that her mother was slightty
behind her and had been attempting fo calm Nagy down. A short time later her mother also came outside
and advised V1 that Nagy had stated he was getting a knife and would be waiting on the couch for police to
arrive and that when they did he was going to stab the first officer that came through the door and force the
others to kill him. V1 then went to police depariment to report the incident and left Nagy at the residence.

V1 provided a sworn written statement in regards to the incident. It should be noted that while | was

speaking with her V1 appeared very upset and flustered and did not have any shoes on as a result of
running out of the residence away from Nagy.

| also spoke with mother of V1 who confirmed V1's version of events that took place in the bedroom and
also provided a sworn statement.

Hunter's Ambulance responded to the scene and transported Nagy to Middlesex Hospital for a police
emergency examination request. V1 also responded to the hospital to assist staff in providing information
regarding Nagy and his conditions. A note was located in Nagy's possession which he admitted to writing.
The note ailuded to suicidal and details previous incidents which resulted in his PTSD and mental
conditions. This note was provided to hospital crisis staff along with PEER paperwork.

Nagy was issued a misdemeanor summons for disorderly conduct (53a-181) and threatening 2 (53a-62) in
violation of the CT General Statutes. He was issued a court date of 8/8/16 due to the domestic nature of

the incident. Nagy was also issued a conditions of release form. V1 and hospital crisis staff were to work
together to find Nagy housing and proper care.

'f. &—_:f:k_' o
4 (Notary Public

O s Sighature Sworn to and subscribed be Day of @u R4 2¢ be
SRR L S T il
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MIDDLETOWN POLICE Arraignment Report

Agency Name Report Name
8/6/2016 10:02:20PM
L e Printed Date Printed Time
‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘ e
/, 3 Created Date : 8/6/2016 4:22PM
R IGNMENT REPORV Last Update : 8/6/2016 10:02PM

Incident # : 16-19356
CFS # : 626795

Arrested Location : 1 HEATHER 5Q

Bldg: Apt; Floar:
Court Date : 0B/0B/16 Middletown, CT
{oFrEnD

Name : JAMES, ROOSEVELT IR Sex: M

DRESS =

S e RO R

OFEENDERAD

fienzte B e

Location : 171 MARKHAM 5T

Bldg: Apt: Floor:
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

Statute Code : 53a-222a

Violation Code ! 53a-222a - VIOLATE COND OF RELEAS-2ND DEG
Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE

R

Law Enforcement Disposition : BOOKED INTO JAIL

Violation Count : 1 Arrest Typa : Taken Into Custody

Charge Date : 8/6/2016

|
|
|
|

E

iy

R MR I R i R D R e o y'n‘-‘ :_.z;
e o B LEl L) iy
ARRE DESCRIP N

i
| Name : PASSACANTANDO, FERDINANDOQ Buty Assignment :
H

Role : Arresting Action Date : 8/6/2016 Agenty : MIDDLETOWN POLICE
i

Iéﬁ::g;mﬁgmswm@w.-

s

On 08/06/16 a;t approximately“14:41 hours, Ofc. Scrivo and |
Markham Street for a domestic.

Pideriemnta o,

Upon arrival | spoke to the victim and she stated her ex boyfriend Roosevelt James showed up at their
house. The victim stated, Roosevelt was arrested last night (08/05/16) for a domestic and he was also
given a conditions of release and he isn't allowed to contact her or show up at the house. The victim stated
he tried to push his way into the house to get belongings and she told him he isn't allowed at the house
without police. The victim staied he got into the car and left with his sister.

Roosevelt was located at his sisters residence at 1 Heather Square, in Middletown. Roosevelt stated he
went to the house to get his belongings and the victim told him he couldn't come in so he left. Roosevelt

said no altercation occurred. Roosevelt stated he thought he was able to get his belongings the next day
and that's why he went io the house.

Roosevelt is charged with C.G.S. 53a-222A "Violation of conditions of release 2nd," and is released on a
$5,000 surety bond with a scheduled court date of 08/08/16 at GA0S Middletown.
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MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Arraignment Report
Agency Name Report Name
e N 8/7/2016 1:23:47AM
L N Printed Date Printed Time
P \ Created Date : 8/7/2016 12:58AM
QR IGNMENT REPORT Last Update : 8/7/2016 1:23AM

Incident # : 16-19410
CFS #: 626892

. Bldg: Apt: Floor:
Court Date : 8/8/16 MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

Arrested Location : 41 PARK PL

Name : SEGDA, KARLA M Sex: F Race : W Age: 28

TSy m?z#’g;ﬁ,g.m At

HENDERADDRES;

Location : 49 PARK PL

Bldg: Apt: Floar:
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

Statute Code :
Violation Code :

53a-182

53a-182 - DISORDERLY CONRDUCT FIGHT/CAUSE/CAPABLE OF CAUSING MINCR INJ]
Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcament Dispasition : SUMMONED
Violatlon Count : 1 Arrest Type : Summoned/Cited

Charge Date : 8/7/2016

e ERHBEE e S R

Name : LEMIEUX, MARK Duty Assignment :
Role : Arresting

Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Action Date : 8/7/2016

On 8/7/16 SGT Yepes told dispatch he would be investigating a posswle'do:mestuc viclence tnudent 1
arrived shortly after and was approached by a female later identified as Person 1. She was bleeding from

her right ear and told me he ripped her earring out. She was referring to Person 2. She was visibly upset,
very emotional and intoxicated.

Person 2 told OFC Ward he waiting in his car fo collect his belongings from Person 1 when she
approached him and began hitting him, pushing him around and yelling swears at him. Person 1 then
grabbed his shirt and began ripping it off. He was trying to push her away when she fell and hit her head on
the curb. Person 1 then got up and ripped the spoiler off the back of his car. He was still trying to push her
away and the police arrived while he was doing so. Person 2 said he wasn't hurt and didn't want her
arrested. He did not appear to be under the influence of drugs or alcohol. When | arrived on scene the

spoiler to his vehicle was stili hanging off and 1 later found his tattered shirt laying on the ground at the rear
of his vehicle. Person 2 had fresh scratch marks on his chest.

Person 1 was issued MSC# MC379508 for 53a-182 disorderly conduct. She was given a court date of
8/8/16 at GA-09 in Middletown and released from the scene. She was also issued a conditions of release
prohibiting any contact with Person 2, which she signed and said she understood.
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MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Arraignment Report
Agency Name Report Name
8/7/2016 12:45:47AM
— Printed Date Printed Time
e
S 5 T ,

' T, Created Date : 8/7/2016 12:42AM
QRRAIGNMENT REPORT \ Last Update : 8/7/2016 12:45AM

Incident # : 16-19410
CFS # : 626892
Court Date : 8/8/16

Arrested Location : 41 PARK PL

Bldg: Apt: Floor:
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

XY&WE'IW; [ T

OEEEND)

AR

MName : JACKSON, JAMERE D

Location : 21 NORFOLK 5T

Bldg: Apt: Floor:
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

VIBUATION BESCRIFTIO
Statute Code : 53a-182

Violation Code : 53a-182 ~ DISORDERLY CONDUCT FIGHT/CAUSE/CAPABLE OF CAUSING MINOR INJ
Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE

Law Enforcement Disposition : SUMMONED

Violation Count : 1 Arrest Type : Summoned/Cited

Charge Date : 8/7/2016

£ T T et
TEMPLOYEE DE
e ke

Name : LEMIEUX, MARK

Duty Asslgnment :
Role : Arresting Actlon Date : 8/7/2016 Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

; &‘m ?ggﬁ &g}f%f%fw 3 5 _— aszw*““ ﬁéﬁi S T T
On 8/7/116 SGT Yepes told dispatch he would be investigating a possnble domestic \nolence mmdent on
Park Pl. | arrived shortly after and was approached by a female later identified as Person 1. She was
bleeding from her right ear and told me he ripped her earring out. She was referring to Person 2.

Person 1 told me Person 1 pinned her against his car, punched her in the head and hit her head on the curb

when she fell to the ground. She said her earring was ripped out at some point during the altercation but
didn't know when.

She had bleeding from her ear where the earring was pulled out, bleeding from her head from a laceration
and told me she was dizzy and lightheaded. Her injuries were photographed.

Person 2 was issued MSC# MC 397022 for 53a-182 disorderly conduct. He was given a court date of
8/8/16 at GA-09 in Middletown and released from the scene. He was also issued a conditions of release
prohibiting any contact with Person 1, which he signed and said she understood.

NOTHING FURTHER
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MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Arraignment Report
Agency Name Report Name o
B 8/5/2016 11:33503?'"
e ' Printed Date Printed Time
. TN
/ Created Date : 8/5/2016 10:56PM
( ARRAIGNMENT REPORT Last Update : 8/5/2016 11:31PM

Incident # ; 16-19293
CFS # : 626671
Court Bate :

Arrested Location : 171 MARKHAM ST

Bldg: Apt: Floor:
MIDDLETOWN, CT

Name : JAMES, ROOSEVELT IR

Location : 171 MARKHAM ST
Bldg: Apt: Floor:
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

Statute Code : 53a-182
Viclation Code :  53a-182 - DISORDERLY CONDUCT FIGHT/CAUSE/CAPABLE OF CAUSING MINOR IN)
i Viglation Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition : SUMMONED
Violation Count : 1 Arrest Type :  Summoned/Cited

Charge Date : 8/5/2016

; Name : WARD, JOSHUA Duty Assignment ;

Role : Arresting Action Date : 8/5/2015 Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Bl

On August 5, 2014 at approx 2130 Hrs RooseveItIJarxnes was arrested followmg an altercatlon \;\Jlth a
female victim in Middietown, Ct.

- During the altercation James was intoxicated and was making gestures and postured as if he was going to

hit the parties involved. The family dog present lunged at James due to his combative stance at which point
James choked the dog until the female victim began to yell.

James was issued an MSC #MC118000 for being in violation of C.G.S. 53a-182 Disorderly Conduct.
James was given a court date of August 8, 2016, GA9. 1 Court St. Middletown, Ct. 0900 Hrs. James was
also given a JD-CR-146 Conditions of Release stating to have no contact with any of the parties involved

untit further notice from the courts. James was picked up by his sister and removed from the
area.
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MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Arraignment Report
Rgency Mame T - Report Name
- - ‘ ) 8/5/2016 1:28:03PM
Printed Date Printed Time

Created Date : 8/5/2016 12:00PM

C/ARRAIGNMENT REPOR

o

Last Update : 8/5/2016 1:25PM

Incident # : 16-19237
CFS # : 626555
Court Date :

Arrested Locatlon ; 77 CHESTNUT ST

Bida: Apt: Floor: 1
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

Name : RAU, TIMOTHY R Sex: M Race : W Age: 55

Location : 32 EVERGREEN AVE

Bldg: Apt: Floor:
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

Statute Code : 53a-181
Violation Code :

Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE

53a-181 - BREACH OF PEACE FIGHT/CAUSE/CAPABLE OF CAUSING MINOR IN]

Law Enforcement Disposition : RELEASED
Violation Count : 1 Arrest Type : On-View Arrest

Charge Date : 8/5/2016

i

Name : OWENS, BRIAN

Duty Asslgnment :
Role : Arresting

Action Date : 8/5/2016 Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

SREE e

FHEENT

: T = e e Sl e A Ll
On 08/05/16 at approximately 1130 hours | was traveling east on Chestnut St. in a marked

Police vehicle.

iz

Middlstown

| observed a white male with a blue bandana standing in the driveway of 77 Chestnut St. screaming at two
females. Upon seeing my vehicie the females began waving for me to stop. The male was pacing back and
forth and was clearly agitated. | exited my vehicle and told the male to step away from the driveway. The

male began screaming at me while waving his arms. | had to give the male several commands before he
would comply and move away.

| advised Central Dispatch of the incident and requested a backup officer. Central Dispatch advised me
that they were on a 911 call with the fernale from 77 Chestnut St.

Upon the arrival of OFC. Buller and Lt. Desena the male was identified through in house records as Timothy
Rau, of 32 Evergreen Ave. Middletown. The two females were identified as and her daughter

" Both reside at the above address. | 1 explained to me briefly that Rau is an
associate of her husband and had showed up uninvited asking for a ride. stated that when she would
not let Rau in he began screaming obscenities at her and her daughter. ~ ~ stated that she told Rau
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numerous times to leave and he wouldn't.

| attempted to conduct a pat down of Rau's person. Rau was still agitated and was yelling at the two
females and the officers on scene. | placed his hands behind his back and asked if he had any weapons.
Rau stated "yeah right here" and pulled his right hand away from me and attempted to grab something from
his pocket. Lt. Desena and | forcefully removed Rau's hands and placed him in handcuffs. Lt. Desena then

removed a Snap on folding pocket knife from the area Rau was attempting to grab. Rau was secured in the
rear of my vehicle.

OFC. Buller obtained a written statement from ( that on this date at approximately 1125am
she was in her kitchen at the above address. stated that she heard a loud banging at the back door,
stated that when she answered a guy she knows as Tim asked if her father was home.
stated that she told him no and the male asked for a giass of water. stated that she went to get the
water and Tim stated "you're going fo leave me out here" stated that she said yes and Tim started
screaming obscenities. ( stated that her mom went out and told Tim to leave. " stated that Tim
began grabbing his crotch stating "come get some of this." stated that she had the cup of water in
her hand and threw the water at Tim to get him to leave. : stated that Tim ran over and grabbed her
by the shoulders and shook her yelling "call the cops you assaulted me with water." | stated that Tim

continued to yell and scream obscenities at them. ( stated that her mom then flagged down a police
car. ' itated that she wished to press charges for this incident.

While dealing with Rau he remained agitated and was yelling and speaking very rapidly. Lt. Desena
advised me that Rau had a long narcotics history. It appeared based on Rau's behavior that he was

currently under the influence of narcotics. Rau was transported to Middletown Police Headquarters for
processing.

During transport Rau calmed down and stated that he went to 77 Evergreen Ave. to see his friend and
ask for a ride. Rau stated that when he was told | wasn't home he asked to come in for a drink of water.
Rau stated that he asked daughter "you're just going to leave me out here" and she stated "yes." Rau
stated she was "being a bitch" and began yelling at him. Rau stated that ! wife told him to leave and he

was in the process of leaving when s daughier threw water on him. Rau stated he didn't think he did
anything wrong.

Rau was processed and charged with Breach of Peace 2nd Degree, 53a-182. Rau was released on a
$2,500.00 non-surety hond with a court date of 08/16/16.

Nothing further. /Q
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